A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COMMISSION
FOR THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE (*TOWN™),
FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER
TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT #1 TO THE FY 2013
CONTRACT BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
AND THE TOWN IN ORDER TO EXTEND THE
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY  ASSOCIATION OF
CHIEFS OF POLICE (MDCACP) PRISONER
PROCESSING PROJECT; AND PROVIDING FOR
AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
WHEREAS, the Town Commission of Surfside adopted Resolution No, 2012-
2074 approving a contract with Miami-Dade County to provide services for the
Countywide Prisoner Processing Project (“Project™) from March 2, 2012 to February 28,
2013 (See Attachment “A”); and
WHEREAS, Miami-Dade County has extended the contract for the Project from
February 28, 2013 to June 30, 2013 (See Attachment “B” Amendment #1 To FY 2013
Contract Between Miami-Dade County And The Town of Surfside).
NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION

OF THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above and foregoing recitals are true and correct and are

meorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. Authorization. The Town Commission authorizes the Town

Manager to execute Amendment #1 to FY 2013 Contract Between Miami-Dade County
and the Town of Surfside which extends the Project from February 28, 2013 to June 30,
2013 and to do all things necessary to complete the terms of the execution of this

Resolution.



Section 3. The Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

e
PASSED AND ADOPTED this /2 day of |, )&f)dﬁﬂfgom.

. \jgw,,ﬂf/;'ﬁfa Ve A
Motion by Commissioner LQL; iy, second by Gﬂmﬁa-i—ssia@é{ /Q[f‘. N aye

FINAL VOTE ON ADOPTION

Comrmissioner Joseph Graubart
Commissioner Michelle Kligman
Commissioner Marta Olchyk
Vice Mayor Michael Karukin
Mayor Daniel Dietch

Daniel Dietch, Mayor

OVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Py MIJMJ

Lynn M.!Dannheisser, Town Attorney




ATTACHMENT A"

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

CONTRACT

This Contract, made this k day of /{’”{/%L/CCKV{/ 2012, by and between
Miami-Dade County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (the “"County”) through its
Office of Management and Budget (the “Department’), located at 111 N.W. First Strest, 19"
Floor, Miami, FL 33128, and the TOWN OF SURFSIDE located in Miami-Dade County, Florida
(the “Provider”). This Contract provides the terms and conditions pursuant to which the
Provider shall provide services toward the Miami-Dade County Association of Chiefs of
Police (MDCACPF) Countywide Prisoner Processing Project

WHEREAS, the County has been awarded federal funds from the Edward Byrne
Memuorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program — American Recovery and Relnvestiment Act
of 2009 {the "ACT"); and

WHEREAS, the Provider warrants and represents that it possesses the legal
authority to enfer into this Contract by way of resclution, motion or similar action that has been
duly adopted or passed as an officiai act of the Provider's goveming body, authorizing the
execution of the Contract, including ail understandings and assurances contained herein, and
authorizing the person identified as the official representative of the Provider to carry out on
behalf of the Provider all of the duties and responsibiiities set forth in this Contract; and

WHEREAS, this Contract shall be deemed effective upon award of grant funds by
the State of Florida Department of Law Enforcement, Office of Criminal Justice Grants to
Miami-Dade County or when this Confract has been duly executed by both parties, whichever is
jater; and

WHEREAS, the County is desirous of suppoerting the services provided by the
MDCACP Countywide Prisoner Processing Project by providing the federal funds awarded to
Miami-Dade County to the MDCACP Countywide Prisoner Processing Proiect; and

WHEREAS, the County as contractor/grantee for the State of Florida is authorized to
purchase said services for the MDCACP Countywide Prisoner Processing Project as an
altowable activity under the ACT,; and

WHEREAS, the TOWN OF SURFSIDE will provide technology development and
integration services for the MDCACP Countywide Prisoner Processing Project; and

WHEREAS, the County requires the above-mentioned services from the Provider in
order to fulfill its contractual obligations under the aforementioned grant,

NCW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenanis recorded
herein, the parties hersto agree as follows:

L AMOUNT PAYABLE Subject to available funds, the maximum eamount payable for
setvices rendered under this Contract, shall not exceed $2,868

Page I of 14



. Both parties agres that should available County funding be reduced, the amount payable
under this Contract may be proportionately reduced at the option of the County.

N SCOPE OF SERVICES.  The Provider agrees to render services in accordance with
the Scope of Services incorporated herein and attached hereto as Attachments A and A 1

Hi. EFFECTIVE TERM. The effective term of this Contract shall be from March 2, 2042 {o
February 28, 2013

IV, CASH MATCH REQUIREMENT. The Provider shall maintain sufficient financial
resources to meet the expenses incurred during the period betwesn the provision of services
and payment by the County, however a Cash Match iz not requirad for this grant term.

V. REQUIRFMENTS RELATED TO USE OF ANTI-DRUG ABUSE FUNDS UNDER THE
DRUG CONTROL AND SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. Reguirements of the Anti-Drug Abuse Act. The Provider agrees to abide by all
of the requirements of the Amearican Recovery and Reinvesiment Act of 2009 under the Drug
Control and System improvement Formula Grant Program, including Rule Chapter 11D-9 of
the Florida Administrative Code, as well as the Florida Deparfment of Law Enforcemeant,
Business Support Program, Office of Criminal Justice Grants, Edward Byrne Memorial Justice
Assistance Grant Program Application for Funding Assistance and all laws, rules, regulations
relating thereto which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth. Furthermore, the
Provider is subject fo all applicable rules, regulations, and conditions as contained in the
Financial and Administrative Guide for Grants, Guideline Manual 7100 1D, Office of Justice
Programs, Common Rule for State and Local Govarnments and A-87, or OMB Circulars A-110
or A-102, as applicable, and A-21, in their entirety. The Provider is also subiject to such further
rutes, regulations and policies as may he reasonably prescribed by the Statz or Federal
Government consistent with the purposes and authorizaiion of Public Law 80-351, as amended,
and Public Law 100-880.

8. Supplaniing. The Provider agrees that funds received under this Contract shall
be utilized to supplement, not supplant state or local funds, and will be used to increase the
amounts of such funds that would, in the absence of grant funds, be made available for anti-

drug law enforcement activities, in accordance with Rule Chapter 11D-9, Florida Administrative
Code.

Wi CONTINUITY OF SERVICES. Provider agrees to provide optimal continuity of services
by assuring that services are provided by the same person whenever possible and, if not, by a
guaiified replacemeni when necessary.

Vii. PROGRAM CONTACT. Provider shali designate a contract coordinator who shall be
responsible for: 1) monitoring the Provider's compliance with the terms of this Contract and; 2)
whenever the County so requests, meeting with County staff to review such comptiance,

Vitl, INDEMNIFICATION BY THE PROVIDER. The Provider shall indemnify and hold
harmiess the County and its officers, employees, agents and instrumentalities from any and all
liability, losses or damages, including attorneys' fees and costs of defense, which the County or
its officers, employees, agenis or instrumentalities may incur as a result of claims, demands,
suits, causes of actions or proceedings of any kind or nature arising out of, relating to or
resulting from the performance of this Coniract by the Provider or iis employees, agents,

Poge 2 of 14




servants, partners, principals or subcontractars. Provider shall pay all claims and losses in
connection therewith and shall investigate and defend all claims, suits or acticns of any kind or
nature in the name of the County, where applicable, including appeliate proceedings, and shall
pay all costs, judgmenis, and attorney's fees which may issue therecn. Provider expressly
understands and agrees that any insurance protection required by this Contract or otherwise
provided by Provider shall in no way limit the responsibility to indemnify, keep and. save
harmless and defend the County or its officers, employees, agenis and instrumentalities as
herein provided. The provisions of this section or indemnification shall survive the expiration or
termination of this Contract. Nothing herein shall be construed to extend any party's liability
beyond that provided in section 768,28, Florida Statutes.

)6 INSURANCE. If Provider is an agency or a polifical subdivision of the State as defined
by saction 768.28, Florida Statutes, the Provider shall furnish the County, upon raguest, written
verification of lability protection in accordance with section 758.28, Florida Statutes,

X. LICENSURE AND CERTIFICATION, The Frovider shall ensure that all other licensed
professionais providing services for the MDCACP Countywide Prisoner Processing Project
shall have appropriate licenses, training and experience in the field in which he/she practices
and abide by ail applicable State and Federa! laws and regulations and ethical standards
conststent with those estabiished for his/her profession. lgnerance on the part of the Provider
shall in no way relieve it from any of its responsibilities in this regard.

Xl CONFLICT OF INTEREST. The Provider agrees 10 abide by and be governad by Miami-
Dade County Ordinance No, 72-82 {Conflict of interest Ordinance codified at Section 2-11.1 et
seq. of the Code of Miami-Dade County), as amended, which is incorporated herein by
reference as if fully set forth herein, in connection with its Coniract obligations hereunder.

Nepotism, Notwithstanding the aforementioned provision, no relative of any officer,
board of director, manager, or supervisor empicyed by the Provider shall be employed by the
Provider unless the employment preceded the exscution of this Contract by one (1) year. No
family member of any employee may be employed by the Provider if the family member is to be
employed in a direct supervisory or administrative relationship eithar supervisery or subordinate
to the employee. The assignment of family members in the same organizational unit shall be
discouraged. A conflict of interest in employment arises whenever an individual would otherwise
have the responsibility to make, or participate actively in making decisions or recommendations
relating to the employment status of another individual if the two individuals (herein sometimes
called "relzated individuals™) have one of the following relationships:

1. By blood or adoption: Parani, child, sibling, first cousin, uncle, aunt, nephew, or niece;

2. By marriage: Current of former spouse, brether- or sister-in-law, father- or mother-in-
law, son- or daughter-in-law, step-parent, or step-child; or

3. Other relationship: A current or former relationship, occurring outside the work setting

that would make it difficult for the individual with the responsibility to make a decision or
recommendation {0 be obiective, or that would create the appearance that such individual could
not be objactive. Examples include, bui are not limited to, personal relationships and significant
business relationships.

For purposes of this section, decisicns or recommendations related to employment status
include decisions related to hiring, salary, working conditicns, working responsibilities,
evaluation, promotion, and farmination.

Page T of 14



An individual, however, is not deemed to make or actively participate in making decisions or
recommendations if that individual's participation is limited to routine approvals and the
individual plays no role involving the exercise of any discretion in the decision-making
processes. If any guestion arises whether an individual's participation is greater than is
permitted by this paragraph, the matter shall be immediately referred to the Miami-Dade County
Commission on Ethics and Public Trust.

This section applies to both fulltime and part-time employees and voting members of the
Provider's Board of Directors.

No person, including but not limited to any officer, board of diractors, manager, or
supetvisor employed by the Provider, who is in the position of authority, and who exercises any
function or responsibilities in connection with this Contract, has at the ime this Contract is
entered into, or shall have during the term of this Contract, received any of the services, or
direct or instruct any employee under their supervision to provide such services as described in
the Contract. Notwithstanding the before mentioned provision, any officer, board of directors,
manager or supervisor employed by the Provider, who is eligible to receive any of the services
described herein may utilize such services if he or she can demonstrate that he or she does not
have direct supervisory responsibility over the Provider’'s employee(s) or service program.

Xil,  CIVIL RIGHTS. The Provider agrees to abide by Chapter 11A of' the Code of Miami-
Dade County ("County Code"}, as amended, which prohibits discrimination in employment,
housing and public accommaodations; Title VIt of the Civil Rights Act of 1868, as amended,
which prehibits  discrimination in employment and public accommodation; the Age
Discrimination Act of 1975, 42 U.8.C., §2000d as amendsad, which prohibils discrimination in
employment because of age; Secticn 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1873, 29 U.8.C. §794, as
amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability; and the Americans with
Disabilities Act, 42 U.85.C. §12103 ef seq., which prohibits discrimination in employment and
accommodation because of disability.

It is expressiy understood that uposh receipt of evidence of discrimination under any of these
laws, the County shall have the right to terminate this Contract. 1t is further understood that the
Frovider must submit an affidavit attesting that it is not in violation of the Americans with
Disability Act, the Rehabilitation Act, the Federal Transit Act, 48 U.S.C. §1612, and the Fair
Housing Act, 42 U.8.C. §3601 et seq, If the Provider or any owner, subsidiary, or other firm
affiiiated with or related to the Provider, is found by the responsible enforcement agency, the
Courts or the County {0 be in violation of these Acts, the County will conduct no further
business with the Provider. Any contract entered into based upcn a false affidavit shall be
voidable by the County. if the Provider violates any of the Acts during the term of any Contract
the Provider has with the County, such contract shall be voidable by the County, even if the
Provider was not in viciation at the time it submitted its affidavit.

The Provider agrees that it is in compliance with the Domestic Violence Leave Ordinance,
codified as § 11A-60 et seq. of the Miami-Dade County Code, which requires an employer, who
in the regular course of husiness has fifty (80) or more employees working in Miami-Dade
County for each working day during each of twenty (20) or more calendar work weeks to
provide demestic viclence leave fo its emplovees. Faiture to comply with this local law may be
grounds for voiding or terminating this Contract or for commencement of debarment
proceedings against Provider.

Page 4 of 14



K. NOTICES. Notice under this Contract shall be sufficient if made in writing and delivered
personally or sent by mail cor by facsimile to the parties at the following addresses or to such
other address as either party may specify:

If to the COUNTY:
Miami-Dade County
Office of Management and Budget
111 NW First 5t.16" Floor
Miami, Florida 33128
Attention: Ms. Michaela Doherty
If to the PROVIDER:

Surfside Pofice Depariment

9283 Harding Ave

Surfside, FL 33154

Atiention: Asst. Chief John Di Censo

XY, AUTONOMY. Both parties agree that this Contract recagnizes the autonomy of and
stiputates or implies no affiliation between the contracting parties. It is expressly understood
and intended that the Provider is only a recipient of funding support and is not an agent or
instrumentality of the County. Furthermore, the Provider's agenis and smployees are not
agents or employees of the County. '

XV. BREACH OF CONTRACT: COUNTY REMEDIES.

A. Breach. A breach by the Provider shall have occurred under this Contract if, (1)
The Provider fails to provide services outlined in the Scope of Services (Attachment A} within
the effective term of this Confract: (2) the Provider ineffectively or improperly uses the funds
allocated under this Contract; (3) the Provider fails to submit, or submits incorrect or incomplete
oroof of expenditures to support reimbursement requests or fails to submit or submits
incomplete or incorrect detailed reports of expenditures or final expenditure reporis; (4) the
Provider does not submit or submits incomplete or incorrect required reports; (5) the Provider
refuses to allow the County access fo records or refuses to allow the County to monitor,
evaluate and review the Provider's program; {8) the Provider discriminates under any of the
laws outlined in Section Xl of this Contract; (7) the Provider fails to provide Domestic Violence
Leave to its employees pursuant to local law; {8) the Provider falsifies or violates the provisions
of the Drug Free Workplace Affidavit (Attachment E}; (9) the Provider attempts o meet its
obligations under this Contract through fraud, misrepresentation or material misstatement; (10}
the Provider fails to correct deficiencies found during a raonitoring, evaluation or review within
the specified time; (11) the Provider fails to meet any of the terms and conditions of the Miami-
Dade County Affidavits {Attachment E); (12} the Provider faiis to meet any of the terms and
conditions of any obligation under any contract or otherwise or any repayment schedule to any
of its agencies or instrumentalifies; or (13) the Provider fails to fulfill in a timely and proper
manner any and all of s obligations, covenants, agreemenis and stipulations in this Contract.
Waiver of breach of any provisions of this Contract shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any
other breach and shall not be construed o be a modification of the terms of this Coniract,

B. County Remedies. If the Provider breaches this Contract, the County may
pursue any or ail of the following remedies:

Fage 5 of 14



1. The County may terminate this Confract by giving written notice to the
Provider of such termination and specifying the effective dale thereof at least five (5) days
before the effective date of termination. In the event of termination, the County may. (a)
request the return of all finished or unfinished docurments, data studies, surveys, drawings,
maps, models, photographs, reports prepared and secured by the Provider with County funds
under this Contract; (b) seek relmbursement of Counly funds allocated to the Provider under
this Contract, (c) terminate or cancei any other contracts entered into between the County and
the Provider. The Provider shall be responsible for all direct and indirect costs associated with
such termination, including attorney's fees;

2. The County may suspend payment in whole or in part under this Contract
by providing written notice o the Provider of such suspension and specifying the effective date
thereof, at least five {B) days before the effective date of suspension. [f payments are
suspended, the County shall specify in writing the actions that must be faken by the Provider as
condition precedent to resumption of payments and shall specify a reasonable date for
compliance. The County may alsa suspend any payments in whole or in part under any other
contracts entered into betwesn the County and the Provider. The Provider shall be responsible
for all direct and indirect costs associaied with such suspension, including attornay's fees;

3. The County may seek enforcement of this Contract including buf not
limited to filing action with a court of appropriate jurisdiction. The Provider shall be responsible
for all direct and indirect costs associated with such enforcement, including attorney's fees;

4, The Couniy may debar the Provider from future County contracting;

5, i, for any reason, the Provider should atlempt to meet its obligations
under this Contract through fraud, misrepresentation or material misstatement, the County
shali, whenever practicable terminate this Contract by giving written notice to the Provider of
such termination and specifying the effective date thereof at least five (5) days before the
effective date of such termination. The County may terminate or cancel any other contracts
which such individual or entity has with the County. Such individual or entity shall be
responsible for all direct or indirect costs associated with such termination or canceliation,
including attorney's fees. Any individual or entity who attempis o mesat s contractual
chiigations with the Couniy through fraud, misrepresentation or material misstatement may be
disharred from County contracting for up to five (5) years;

B. Any other remedy available at law or equity.

C. The County Mayor or Mayor's designee is authorized to terminate this Contract
on behalf of the County.

D. Damages Sustained. Notwithstanding the above, the Provider shall not be
reliaved of liability to the County for damages sustained by the County by virtue of any breach
of the Contract, and the County may withhold any payments to the Provider until such time as
the exact amount of damages due the County is determined. The Provider shail be responsible
for all direct and indirect costs associated with such action, including attorney's fees.

XV TERMINATION BY EITHER PARTY. Both parfies agree that this Contract may be
terminated by either party hereto by wriiten notice to the other party of such intent to terminate
at least thirty (30) days prior 1o the effective date of such termination. The County Mayor or
Mayor's designee is authorized to terminate this Contract on behalf of the County.

Page 6of 14



KVIi. PROJECT BUDGET AND PAYMENT PROCEDURES. The Provider agrees that all
expenditures or costs shall be made in accordance with the Budget which is attached herein
and incorporated hereto as Attachment B.

A. Budaet Varjance., Funds may be shifted betwaen approved line items, not to
exceed ten percent {10%)} of the total budget, without a writien amendment upon the County's
approval Variances greater than ten percent (10%) in any approved ling item shall require a
written amendment approved by the Department.

B. Payment Procedures. The County agrees to pay the Provider for services
rendered under this Contract based on the line item budget incorperaied hersin and aftached
hereto as Attachment B. The parties agree that this is a cost-basis Contract and the Provider
shall be paid through reimbursement payment for ailowabie expenses on the budget approved
under this Coniract {see Attachment B). The Provider agrees to invoice the County for
all services related to the MDCACP Countywide Priscner Processing Proiect using the
Expenditure Report and time sheet as it appears in Attachment D, and to do so on a monthly
basis, as stated in Section XIX(B)}1). The final Expenditure Repori shall be submitted no later
than March 15, 2013, The Provider agrees to submit & Quarterly Project Performance Report in
a manner in accordance with the form provided In Attachment C. The final Quarterly Project
Performance Report shall be submitted no [ater than March 5, 2013.

C. The Provider agrees fo mail all Monthly Expenditure Reports with suppoerting
documentation and Quarterly Project Performance Reports to the address listed above in
Section Xl

D. The County agrees to review the Monthly Expenditure Reporis and Quarterly
Project Performance Reports and to inform the Provider of any questions. Payments shall be
matied fo the Provider by the County's Finance Department.

XVil. INVENTORY - CAPITAL EQUIPMENT AND REAL PROPERTY,

A. Acauisition of Property, The Provider will comply with any applicable laws,
reguiations and ruies conceming propgerty. The Provider is required to be prudent in the
acquisition and management of property with federal funds. Expenditure of funds for the
acquisition of new property, when suitable property required for the successful execulion of
projects is already available within the Provider organization, will be considered an unnesessary
expenditure.

B. Screening. Careful screening should take place before acquiring property in
order to ensure that it is needed with particular consideration given to whether equipment
already in the possession of the Provider organization can meet identified needs. While there is
no prescribed standard for such review, the Provider procedures may establish levels of review
dependent on factors such as the cost of the proposed equipment and the size of the Provider
organization. The establishment of a screening committee may facilitate the process: however,
the Provider may utilize other management techniques which it finds effective as a basis for
determining that the properly is needed and that if is not already within the Provider's
organization. The County must ensure that the screening referenced above takes place and
that the Provider has an effective system for property management. The Provider is hereby
informed that if the County is made aware that the Provider does not employ an adequate

Page 7af 14



property management system, project costs associated with the acquisition of the property may
be disallowed.

C. Loss, Damage or Theft of Equipment, The Provider is responsible for replacing
or repairing any property which is willfully or negligently lost, stolen, damaged or destroyed.
Any loss, damage, or theft of the property must be investigated and fully documented and made
sart of the official project records.

D. Egquipment Acguired with Crime Confrol Act Block/Formula Funds. Equipment
acquired shall be used and managed to ensure that the eguipment is used for criminal justice
purposes.

E. Meanagement. The Provider's procedures for managing eguipment (including
renlacement), whether acquired in whaole or in part with project funds, will, at a minimum, mest
the following requirements: 1) Property records must be maintained which include description
of property, serial number or other identification number, source of the property, identification of
who holds the title, acquisition date, cosis of the property, perceniage of County participation in
the cost of the property (Federal funds}, location of property, use and condition of the property,
disposition data including the date of disposal and sale price; 2) a physical inventory of the
property must be taken and the results reconciled with the property records & least once every
twa (2) years; 3) a confrol system must exist fo ensure adequate safeguards to pravent loas,
damage or theft of the property. Any loss, damags, or theft shall be investigated by the Provider
as appropriate; 4) adequate maintenance procedures must exist 1o keep the property in good
condition; and 5) if the Provider is authorized or required to sell the property, proper sales
procedures must be established to ensure the highest possible refurn.

F. Retenfion of Property Records. Records for eguipment, nonexpendable
personal property, and real property shall be retained for a period of three (3} years from the
date of the disposition or replacement or transfer at the discretion of the County. . If any
litigation, claim, or audit is started before the expiration of the three-year period, the records
shall be retained untit all iitigation, claims, or audit findings involving the records have baen
resolved.

XiX. RECORDS, REPORTS, MONITORING AUDITS, AND EVALUATION STUDIES.

The Provider shall keep records of program services in sufficient dstail to provide any reports
that may be requested by the County.

A. Records. All program records will be retained by the Provider for not less than
three (3) vears beyond the term of this Contract. In accordance with coniract requirements
from the State of Florida, records for the MDCACP Countywide Prisoner Processing Project
services must reflect:

1. The names of staff providing services as described in Altachment AL

2. The dates and number of hours the staff provided services.
3. The dates of services and activities and the names of program

participants in attendance to such as described in Attachment A.

4, The records of all other program services provided under this Contract.

Page 8 of 14



B. Reporting Reguiraments,

1. Quarterly Project Performance Report. The Provider shall submit the
Quarterty Project Performance Report {o the Office of Management and Budget by, *April 5,
July 5 and Gelober 5, 2012, January 5, and *March 5, 2013 covering the Contract activity for
the previous quarter. The Quarterly Project Performance Report shalt be submitted in the
format and using the form attached hereto as Attachment C. {(*Partial quarter)

2. Monthly Expenditure Report. The Provider shall submit the Monthly
Expenditure Report and invoice to the Office of Management and Budget by, Aprii 15, May 15,
June 15, July 15, August 15, September 15, October 15, Novernber 15 and December 15,
2012, January 15, February 15 and March 15, 2013 covering the expenditures to be reimbursed
for the previous moenth. The Monthly Expenditure Report shall be submitted in the format and
using the form attached hereto as Attachment D.

3. Other Required Reports. The Provider shall submit cther reports as may
ke required by the Cffice of Management and Budgst during the program year.

C. Changes_1c Reporling Reguirements, The Provider understands that the
County may at any time require changes in data collected, records or reporting, as may be
necessary and agrees o comply with any such modifications.

B, Monitorine and Audit, The Provider shall make available for review, inspection,
monitoring or audit by the County without notice during normal business hours all financial
records and other program records and documents which relate fo or have been produced or
created as a result of this Contract. The Provider shall provide assistance as may be
necessary to facilitate a financial/program audit when deemed nescessary by the County to
ensure compliance with applicable accounting and financial standards. The County reserves
the right to require the Provider to submit to an audit of the County's choosing. Furthermore,
the Provider understands, it may be subject to an audit, random or ctherwise, by the Office of
the Dade County Inspecior General or independeni privale sactor inspecior general retained by
“the Office of the Inspector General.

E. Office of Miami-RDade County Inspector General,  Miami-Dade County has
established the Office of the Inspector General, which is empowered to perform random audits
on all County contracts throughout the duration of each contract. Grani recipienis are exempt
from paying the cost of the audit, which is normally 1/4 of 1% of the total contract amount.

The Miami-Dade Counly lnspector General is authorized and empowered 1o review past,
present and proposed County and Public Health Trust Programs, contracts, transactions,
accounts, records, and programs.  In addition, the Inspector General has the power fo
subpoena witness, administer oaths, require the production of records and monitor existing
projects and programs. Monitoring of an existing project or program may include a report
concerning whether the preject is on lime, within budget and in compiiance with plans,
specifications and applicabls law,

The Inspector General is empowered toc analyze the necessity of and reasonableness of
propesed change orders to the Contract. The Inspector General is empowered to retain the
services of independent private sector inspectors general fo audit, investigate, monitor,

Page 9 of 14



oversee, inspect and review operalions, activities, petrformance and procurement process
including but not mited to project design, bid specifications, proposal submittals, activities of
the Provider, its officers, agents and employess, lobbyists, County staff and elected officials to
ensure compliance with contract specifications and to detect fraud and corruption

Upon ten {10} days prior written notice o the Provider from the Inspector General or IPSIG
retained by the Inspector General, the Provider shall maks all requested records and
documents available to the Inspector General or IPSIG for inspection and copying, The
- Ingpecter General and IPSIG shall have the right to inspect and copy all documents and
records in the Provider's possession, custody or control which, in the inspector General or
IPSIG's scle judgment, pertain to performance of the coniract, including, but not limited to
originatl estimate files, change order esiimate files, worksheets, proposals and Contracts from
and with successful and unsuccessful subcontractors and suppiers, all projectrelated
correspondence, memoranda, instructions, financial documents, construction documents,
proposal and contract documents, back-charge documents, all documents and records which
involve cash, trade or volume discounts, insurance proceeds, rebatas, or dividends received,
payrcll and personnel records, and supporting documentation for the aforesaid documents and
records..

The provisions in this section shall apply fo the Provider, its officers, agents, employees,
subcontractors and suppliers. The Provider shall incorporate the provisions in this section in all
subcontracts and all other Contracts executed by the Provider in connection with the
performance of the contract,

Nothing in this contract shall impair any independent right of the County to conduct audit or
investigative activities. The provisions of this seclion are neither intended nor shall they be
construed to impose any Hability on the County by the Provider or third parties.

F. Independent Private Sector Inspector General Reviews. Pursuant fo Miami-
Dade County Administrative Order 3-20, the Provider is aware that the County has the right to
retain the services of an Independent Private Sector Inspactor General ("IPSIG"), whenaver the
County deems it appropriate to do s¢. Upon writien notice from the County, the Provider shail
make available to the IPSIG retained by the County, all requested records and documentation
periaining to this Coniract for inspection and copying. The County shall be responsible for the
payment of these IPSIG services, and under no circumstances shall the Provider's budget and

any changes thereto approved by the County, be inclusive of any changes relating to these
IPSIG services.

The terms of this provision herein, apply to the Provider, its. officers, agents, employees,
subconsultants and assignees.  Nothing contained in this provision shall mpair any
independent right of the County fo conduct an audit or investigate the operations, activities and
performance of the Provider in connection with this Contract. The terms of this Section shall
not impose any liability on the County by the Provider or any third party.

G. Eveluation Studies. The Provider agrees to participate in evaluation siudies
sponscred by the administrative agent for these funds from the Florida Department of Law
Enforcement, Business Support Program, and Office of Criminal Justice Grants. This
participation shall at a minimum include access to the Provider's premises and recards.

Page 16 of 14



XX. PROHIBITED USE OF FUNDS.

A. Adverse Aclicns or Froceeding. The Provider shall not utilize County funds to
retain fegal counsel for any action or proceeding against the County or any of its agents,
instrumentaiities, employess or officials. The Provider shall not utilize County funds to provide
legal representation, advice or counsel to any client in any action or proceeding against tha
County or any of its agents, instrumentalities, employees or officials.

B. Religious Purposes. County funds shall not be used for religious purposes.

C. Commingling Funds. The Provider shall not commingle funds provided under
this Contract with funds received from any other funding sources.

D. Double Payments, Provider costs claimed under this Contract may not also
be claimed under another contract or grant from the County or any other agency.
Any claim for double payment by Provider shall be considered a material breach
of this Contract.

XX MISCELLANEOUS.

A. Coniract. This Contract is the complete and exclusive statement of ali the
arrangemenis between the County and the Provider regarding provision of the services
daescribed in Attachments A and B. Nothing herein shal slter, affect, modify, change or extend
any other agreament between the Provider and the County unless specifically stated herein.

B. Amendments and Modifications, Except as otherwise enumerated herein, no
amendment to this Contract shall be binding on either party unless reduced to writing, signed by
both parties, and approved by the County Mayor or Mayor's designee. Provided, however, that
the County may effect amendments 1o this Contract without the written consent of the Provider,
to conform this Contract to changes in the laws, directives, guidelines, and objectives of
County, State and Federal Governments.

Any alterations, variations, amendments, or other modifications of this Contract, including but
not limited to amount pavable and effective term, shall only be valid when they have been
raduced to writing, duly approved and signed by both parties and attached to the original of this
Contract,

in the event the COUNTY determines that a reduction in the PROVIDER’S budget is necessary,
the COUNTY shall notify the PROVIDER in writing within thirly (30) days of said reduction
decision. Budget adiustments shall be at the County’s sole discretion.

Budget revision requests must be submitied In writing by the Provider fo the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB). Budget revision requests will be effective upon the date of
written approvat by the State of Florida Department of Law Enforcement.

C. Qwnership of Datg and Other Material, All reports, information documents, tapes
and recordings, maps and other data and procedures developed, prepared, assembled or
completed by the Provider in connection with the duties and respaonsibilities undertaken by the
Provider in accordance with the terms of this Coniract shall become the property of the County

Page 1T of 14



without restriction, reservation or limitation of their use and shall be made available o the
County by the Provider at any time upon request by the County. Upcn compiletion of all work
contemplated under this Coniract, copies of all of the above data shall be delivered to the
County upon request.

D. Contract Guidelines. This Contract is made in the State of Florida and shall be
governed according 1o the laws of the State of Florida. Proper venue for this Contract shall he
Miami-Dade County, Florida,

E. Publicity. 1t is understood and agreed between the parties hereto that this
Provider is funded by Miami-Dade County. Further, by acceptance of these funds, the Provider
agrees that events and printed documents funded by this Contract shall recognize the funding
source as follows:

This program was suppoerted by a grant awarded to the Miami-Dade County
Office of Management and Budget (OMB), the Florida Depariment of Law
Enforcement (FOLE) and the U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice
Assistance (BJA).

F. Subcontracts. The Provider agrees not to emter inte subconiracts, reifain
consulianis, or assign, transfer, convey, sublet, or otherwise dispese of this Contract, or any or
all of #ts rights, title or interest herein, or iis power 10 execute such Contract without the prior
written approval of the County and that all subcontractors or assignees shall be governed by
the terms and conditions of this Contract. If this Contract involves the expenditure of $100.000
or more by the County and the Provider intends 1o use subcontractors to provide the services
listed in the Scope of Services (Attachment A) or suppliers to supply the materials, the Provider
shall provide the names of the subconfractors and suppliers on the form attached as
Attachiment F. The Provider agrees that it will not change or substitite subcontractors or
suppliers from those listed in Attachment F without prior written approval of the County.

G. Reviaw of this Contract, Each parly hereto represents and warrants that they
have consulted with their own attorney concerning each of the terms contained in this Contract.
No inference, assumption, or presumption shall be drawn from the fact that one party or its
attorney prepared this Centract. It shall be conclusively presumed that each party participated
in the preparation and drafting of this Contract.

H. Headings., Use of Singular and Gender. Paragraph headings are for
convenience only and are not intended to expand or restrict the scope cr substance of the
provisions of this Contract. Wherever used herein, the singular shall inciude the plural and
piural shall include the singutar and pronouns shall be read as masculing; feminine or neuter as
the context requires,

I Total of Contract/Severability of Provisions. This fourteen (14) page Contract
with its recitals on the first page of the Contract and with its attachments as referenced below
contain ali the terms and conditions agreed upon by the parties: |

Attachment A Scope of Services

Attachment AT A-Form XML Description

Attachment B: Budget

Attachment C; Quarterly Project Petformance Report
Attachment D: Monthly Expenditure Report

Page 12 0f 14



Attachment E:

Aftachment E1:
Attachment E2:
Attachment E3;

Attachment F:

Miami-Dade County Affidavils

Code of Business Ethics

Miami-Dade County Debarment Disclosure Affidavit
State Public Entities Crime Affidavit

Provider's Disclosure of Subcontractors and Suppliers

No other Contract, oral or otherwise, regarding the subject matier of this Contract shalt be
deemed to exist or bind any of the parties hereto. If any provision of this Contract i held invalid
or void, the remainder of this Contract shall not be affected thersby if such remainder would
then continue to conform to the terms and requirement of applicable law,

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Page 13 of 14



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Contract, along with ali of
its Attachments, ¢ be executed by their respective and duly authorized officers, the day and
year first above written.

Toudsd AMAVALER

Signature Title

Roter a. Carcron
Name (lyped)

ATTEST:
By: By:
(Carporate Seal)
ATTEST: MIAMI-DADE GOUNTY, FLORIDA
HARVE@WN@;@ ‘
By: e cg— _

ZBERUTY CLERR It et v O

Sre”

Page 14 of 14



ATTACHMENT "B"

AMENDMENT # 1
TO FY 2013 CONTRACT BETWEEN
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
AND
THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE

Miami-Dade County by and through its Office of Management and Budget located at 111 NW
1% Street. 19" Floor, Miami, Florida 33128 (hereinafter referred to as “the County”) and the Town of
Surfside (hereinafter referred to as the “Provider”) hereby agree onthis _ day of , 2012
to amend the Agreement dated the gt day of March, 2012 between the County and the Provider
(hereinafter referred to as “the Agreement”)

WHEREAS, the County and the Provider entered into the Agreement, dated the 9% day of
March, 2012 for the provision of services toward the Miami-Dade County Association of Chiefs of
Police (MDCACY) Countywide Prisoner Processing Project;
and

WHEREAS, the County passed Resolution R-1032-09, authorizing the County Manager to
receive and expend anti-drug abuse funds from the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant;
and

WHEREAS, the grant has been extended from February 28, 2013 to June 30, 2013;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agreement is amended as follows:

1L GRANT END DATE. The new effective term for this grant is March 2, 2012 through June
30, 2013.
IL [f any conflict in language exists between the Agreement and this Amendment 1, the

language in this Amendment 1 shail prevail.

III.  All terms and conditions of the Agreement not affected by this Amendment 1 are stiil in full
force and effect.

IV.  The terms and conditions of Amendment 1 are hereby made a part of the Agreement and
are binding upon the County and the Provider.

V. This Amendment shall be effective on the date it has been signed by both parties and shall
expire on the same date as the Agreement,

FY 2012
Amendment #1



N WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have caused this two (2) page amendment to be
executed by its duly authorized officials.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

By:

Name: Carlos A, Gimenez WITNESS:

Title: Mavor

Date:

Name

By:

Name: ' WITNESS:

Title:

Date:

Name



